

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2417/23 - 2025 ජනවාරි මස 01 වැනි බදාදා - 2025.01.01 No. 2417/23 - WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 01, 2025

EXTRAORDINARY

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR HIKKADUWA URBAN COUNCIL LIMIT

I, Anura Karunathilaka, Minister of Urban Development, Construction and Housing do hereby approve the Development Plan for the enactment of development plan for Hikkaduwa Urban Council Limit after consideration of recommendation made by the Board of Management of the Urban Development Authority on 11th November 2024 by virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 8 "F" of the Urban Development Authority (Amendment) Act, No. 4 of 1982.

ANURA KARUNATHILAKA (M.P.), Minister of Urban Development, Construction and Housing.

Ministry of Urban Development, Construction and Housing, 12th Floor, "Sethsiripaya" Stage II, Battaramulla, 26th December, 2024.

EOG 01 - 0001/1



APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR HIKKADUWA URBAN COUNCIL LIMIT

NOTICE is hereby given to the General Public of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka under Section 8 (G) of the Urban Development Authority Law No. 41 of 1978 as amended by the Act No. 4 of 1982 that I, Anura Karunathilaka, the Minister in charge of the subject of Urban Development, Construction and Housing, by virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 8 (F) of the said Act No. 4 of 1982 have approved the Development Plan for Hikkaduwa Urban Council Limit prepared under Section 8 (A) of the said Act on the day of 26th December 2024.

ANURA KARUNATHILAKA (M.P.), Minister of Urban Development, Construction and Housing.

Ministry of Urban Development, Construction and Housing, 12th Floor.
"Sethsiripaya" Stage II, Battaramulla.
30th December 2024.

EOG 01 - 0001/2

APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR HIKKADUWA URBAN COUNCIL LIMIT

PUBLIC are hereby informed that the Development Plan prepared for Hikkaduwa Urban Council Limit under Section 8 (A) of the Urban Development Authority Law, No. 41 of 1978 as amended by the Act No. 4 of 1982, has been approved on 26th December 2024, by Hon. Anura Karunathilaka, Minister of Urban Development, Construction and Housing, by virtue of powers vested on him under Section 8 (F) of the said Act.

Eng. L. B. KUMUDU LAL, Chairman, Urban Development Authority.

30th December 2024.

EOG 01 - 0001/3